Tuesday, May 1, 2018 the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. Supervisors Brock, Carpenter and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Cupples presiding.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to open a public hearing for the first reading of Ordinance #64 Ragbrai Regulations/Permits.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, BROCK

County Attorney Mike Jacobsen stated that this ordinance is very similar to the one that the City of Newton has passed in preparation for Ragbrai this summer.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to close the public hearing.

YEA: BROCK, CARPENTER, CUPPLES

Motion by Brock and seconded by Carpenter to waive the second and third public hearings and adopt Ordinance #64 an ordinance creating Chapter 64 "Ragbrai Regulations/Permits", within the code of ordinances of Jasper County, Iowa, establishing regulations and a permit structure for Ragbrai's visit to Jasper County – July 25-26, 2018.

YEA: CARPENTER, BROCK, CUPPLES

A complete copy of all County Ordinances is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Brock and seconded by Carpenter to adopt Resolution 18 – 35 a hiring resolution certifying the following to the Auditor for payroll purposes:

DEPARTMENTPOSITIONEMPLOYEEPAY RATERANGE/STEPEFFECTIVE DATEPublic HealthParents asKeri Emerick\$15.45Hire -in05/03/2018Teachers(part time)Union Scale

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, BROCK

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Brock to adopt Resolution 18 – 36 a hiring resolution certifying the following to the Auditor for payroll purposes:

DEPARTMENT Sheriff's Office	<u>POSITION</u> Part-time Jailer	EMPLOYEE James Brant	<u>PAY RATE</u> \$18.10	RANGE/STEP Hire-in Non-progressive	5/2/2018
				Union Scale	
Sheriff's Office	Part-time Jailer	Victoria Crook	\$18.10	Hire–in Non-progressive Union Scale	5/2/2018

YEA: BROCK, CARPENTER, CUPPLES

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Buildings and Grounds Director Adam Sparks brought to the Supervisors a quote from SCI Communications in the amount of \$2,523.34 for the camera to be placed on the inner workings of the Courthouse clock to be displayed in the Courthouse rotunda. Part of the \$45,000 grant the county received required the County to display the inner workings of the clock.

Motion by Brock and seconded by Carpenter to approve the camera and instillation in the amount of \$2,523.34 from SCI Communications.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, BROCK

Motion by Brock and seconded by Carpenter to set a public hearing for the retrofit Courthouse lighting bid opening for Tuesday, May 22, 2018 at 9:30 a.m. in the Supervisors room of the Jasper County Courthouse.

YEA: CARPENTER, BROCK, CUPPLES

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Brock to approve Board of Supervisors minutes for 4/24/2018.

YEA: BROCK, CUPPLES, CARPENTER

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, BROCK

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Brock to adjourn the Tuesday, May 1, 2018 meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

Dennis K. Parrott, Auditor	Doug Cupples, Chairman		